Provision for employee benefits

Total 51.61 37.29

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

December 31, 2019 605.35 (578.42) 26.93

Comprehensive Income

(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumption 3.04 - 3.04

Benefits paid (97.62) 97.62 -

Total amount recognised in Other 36.80 (1.17) 35.63

Return on plan assets - (1.17) (1.17)

Past service cost - - -

(Gain)/loss from experience change 33.76 - 33.76

Current service cost 44.26 - 44.26

Interest expense/(income) 44.21 (44.73) (0.52)

Present value Fair value of Net Amount

of obligation plan assets

January 1, 2019 577.70 (559.15) 18.55

Total amount recognised in Profit or Loss 88.47 (44.73) 43.74

Employer contributions - (70.99) (70.99)

Notes to the Financial Statements

100 ELANTAS Beck India Ltd.

(ii) The net liability disclosed above relates to funded plans are as follows :

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows :

The Company has no legal obligation to settle the deficit in the funded plan with an immediate contribution
or additional one-off contributions.

(iii) Significant estimates

(iv) Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The sensitivity of defined obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Fair value of plan assets (649.53) (578.42)
Present value of funded obligation 687.17 605.35

Deficit 37.64 26.93

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Discount rate 6.10% 7.00%
Salary growth rate 9.00% 9.00%

0.50% increase (22.89) (19.75)
0.50% decrease 24.37 20.98
Salary growth rate

Discount rate

0.50% increase 10.37 8.66

Assumption Impact on defined benefit obligation

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

0.50% decrease (10.54) (8.97)

of obligation plan assets

January 1, 2020 605.35 (578.42) 26.93

Current service cost 46.43 - 46.43

Interest expense/(income) 40.13 (40.48) (0.35)

Present value Fair value of Net Amount

Total amount recognised in Profit or Loss 86.56 (40.48) 46.08

Return on plan assets - 8.02 8.02

(Gain)/loss from experience change (17.34) - (17.34)

December 31, 2020 687.17 (649.53) 37.64

Total amount recognised in Other 22.86 8.02 30.88

Benefits paid (27.60) 27.60 -

Employer contributions - (66.25) (66.25)

(Gain)/loss from change in financial assumption 40.20 - 40.20

Comprehensive Income

Fair value of the planned assets represents the balance as contributed by the Company to the fund.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the
prior period.

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all the other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.When
calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method
(present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the

[…]

Security Deposits 557.56 46.34 379.56 46.34

Capital Creditors 62.08 - 985.18 -

Trade payables 6,068.64 - 3,648.74 -

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Payable to Employees 627.36 - 523.56 -

Unpaid Dividend 41.59 - 80.02 -

Other Payables 43.72 - 19.31 -

Total 7,400.95 46.34 5,636.37 46.34

Notes to the Financial Statements

ELANTAS Beck India Ltd. 115

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from deposits placed over a period of time on frequent basis
thereby exposing the Company to interest rate risk.The Company's policy is to have fixed interest rate at the
time of deal execution.

II) Interest rate risk

The exposure of Company's loans to interest rate change at the end of the reporting period is described below

The loan to related party is carried at amortised cost.The Company recovers interest as per the terms of the
agreement.The interest rate approximates the market rate of interest and hence the interest risk for loan given
to related party is not considered to be substantial.

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financials instruments:

ii) Sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax

USD sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 5% (31 December 2019-5%) 0.90 6.85

INR/USD - Increase by 5% (31 December 2019-5%) -24.55 -21.20

INR/EUR - Decrease by 5% (31 December 2019-5%) (0.90) -6.85

INR/USD - Decrease by 5% (31 December 2019-5%) 24.55 21.20

EUR sensitivity

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Fixed rate loan to related party 330.47 330.47

Interest rate - decrease by 1% (3.30) (3.30)

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Interest rate - increase by 1% 3.30 3.30

The impact of interest rate sensitivity on the statement of profit and loss is given in the table below:

(i) Foreign currency risk exposure

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are
as follows :-

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

EUR USD EUR USD

Bank balances - - - 0.32

Financial assets

Exposure to foreign currency risk (liability) 13.12 552.33 56.10 491.40

Exposure to foreign currency risk  (assets) 31.17 61.29 193.07 67.31

Net exposure to foreign currency risk - assets/ (liability) 18.05 (491.04) 136.97 (424.09)

Trade payables 13.12 552.33 56.10 491.40

Trade and other receivables 31.17 61.29 193.07 66.99

Financial liabilities

Notes to the Financial Statements

116 ELANTAS Beck India Ltd.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going
concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders,
and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Company's
capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the
equity holders of the parent.The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the